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1 Introduction
This is the discussion for addressing the issues/questions raised in RAN2 LS in [1] about RRC configuration for sync raster and channel raster with questions extracted as below:
	Question 1: Are the above agreements 1, 2, 3, 3i and 4 aligned with RAN1 design and agreements?
Question 2: Is the subcarrier offset also required within an MO if the SSB frequency location is indicated using a GSCN value?
Question 3: Is the subcarrier offset also required in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync (PCell change) and SCell configuration in addition to the GSCN value which indicates the SSB frequency location?
Question 4: Is the NR-ARFCN value indicating the frequency reference for CSI-RS in a MO the same as the NR-ARFCN value indicating point A in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync?


Based on the discussion, the answers to questions for reply LS were provided for discussion and decision.
2 Discussion
The discussion and reply to each question are presented as below:
Question 1: Are the above agreements 1, 2, 3, 3i and 4 aligned with RAN1 design and agreements?
In general, there is no clear confliction between RAN1 and RAN2 agreements. And some details as raised in the questions related to RAN2 agreements may need RAN1 comments or confirmation. Therefore, RAN1 can just provide the comments/answers to Q2, Q3 and Q4 with no need to judge whether the agreements in RAN2 are aligned with RAN1 design/agreements or not, unless there is a clear confliction identified.  

Question 2: Is the subcarrier offset also required within an MO if the SSB frequency location is indicated using a GSCN value?
As agreed in RAN1#91 meeting extracted below:
	Agreements:
For measurement, SSB frequency location (except for cell defining SS/PBCH blocks of the serving cell which supports standalone access) may or may not be located on the sync raster



Therefore, in case SSB for measurement is not located on the sync raster, the subcarrier offset is required within an MO in addition to a GSCN value. However, for the cell-defining SSB or SSB for measurement located on the sync raster, there is no need of the subcarrier offset for the frequency location indication in addition to GSCN.

Question 3: Is the subcarrier offset also required in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync (PCell change) and SCell configuration in addition to the GSCN value which indicates the SSB frequency location?
Since a SSB indication in the RRC message of PCell change or SCell configuration is the cell-defining SS block which should be located on the sync raster, there is no need of the subcarrier offset for the frequency location indication in addition to the GSCN.
Question 4: Is the NR-ARFCN value indicating the frequency reference for CSI-RS in a MO the same as the NR-ARFCN value indicating point A in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync?
Essentially, there are two cases for consideration as implied in RAN2 LS:
· Case 1: a carrier with the cell-defining SSB.
In this case, Point A for the cell is derived according to the lowest subcarrier of the cell-defining SSB after floating and PRB offset given by the RRC parameter “Common-PRB-Grid-offset”. Then CSI-RS frequency location is further derived according to starting PRB index with the reference to Point A. 
[image: ]
Figure 1. Illustration of CSI-RS frequency location
Therefore, point A in in RRC message for reconfiguration with sync, derived based on the cell-defining SSB and common-PRB-Grid-offset, shall be same as the frequency reference for CSI-RS in a MO.
· Case 2: a carrier without any cell-defining SSB.
In this case, there is no cell-defining SSB. Therefore, point A can be given by the network configuration directly with no need to be aligned with the value derived from the cell-defining SSB and common-PRB-Grid-offset. Moreover, the given point A by NR-ARFCN as the frequency reference should be same between the frequency reference for CSI-RS in a MO and the one indicated in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync. And in such case, NR-ARFCN is more appreciate
In short, this question can be answered as “Yes” for both cases according to the analysis above.
 
3 Draft LS reply 
	1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank for the information from RAN2 about RRC configuration for sync raster and channel raster. Based on the agreements early reached in RAN1, the following comments are provided for RAN2 information.
Question 1: Are the above agreements 1, 2, 3, 3i and 4 aligned with RAN1 design and agreements?
Answer to Question1:
RAN1 does not observe any clear confliction between RAN2 agreements listed in LS and the RAN1 agreements about sync raster and channel raster. Please kindly refer to the answers to the other questions as below for the details.

Question 2: Is the subcarrier offset also required within an MO if the SSB frequency location is indicated using a GSCN value?
Answer to Question 2:
It has been agreed in RAN1#91 meeting as below:
Agreements:
For measurement, SSB frequency location (except for cell defining SS/PBCH blocks of the serving cell which supports standalone access) may or may not be located on the sync raster
Therefore, in case SSB for measurement is not located on the sync raster, the subcarrier offset is required within an MO in addition to a GSCN value.

Question 3: Is the subcarrier offset also required in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync (PCell change) and SCell configuration in addition to the GSCN value which indicates the SSB frequency location?
Answer to Question 3:
Since a SSB in PCell change and SCell configuration is the cell-defining SS block which shall be located on the sync raster, there is no need of the subcarrier offset for the frequency location indication in addition to a GSCN value.

Question 4: Is the NR-ARFCN value indicating the frequency reference for CSI-RS in a MO the same as the NR-ARFCN value indicating point A in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync?
Answer to Question 4:
Yeah, the NR-ARFCN value indicating the frequency reference for CSI-RS shall be same as NR-ARFCN indicating point A in the RRC message for reconfiguration with sync, regardless of whether a cell-defining SSB is present in the corresponding frequency layer.

2. Actions:
To RAN2:
ACTION: 	RAN1 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above information into account for the work. 





4 [bookmark: OLE_LINK52][bookmark: OLE_LINK53]Conclusion
In this contribution, we discussed the issues raised in RAN2 LS about RRC configuration for sync raster and channel raster and provided the answers accordingly. The draft LS is provided for discussion and decision.
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